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Introduction 

 

 Problem:  The Inaccurate Claim of Patristic Consensus.  Biblical scholarship 

manifests significant disagreement over the date of the Book of Revelation.  When 

ascertaining when John wrote his Apocalypse, writers weigh both internal and external 

evidence.  Concerning external evidence, the dominant tradition, beginning with Irenaeus 

of Lyons (c. 180), dates Revelation to the end of reign of Domitian, about 95 or 96 AD.  

This view was passed down through the writings of Victorinus, Eusebius, Ambrosiaster, 

Chromatius, Jerome, Ecumenius, Primasius, Cassiodorus, Isidore of Seville, and Bede.  

Based on the opinion of these ancient authors, it was common about a hundred years ago 

for biblical scholars to make claims of patristic consensus about the dating of Revelation.  

Those scholars said that the Domitianic view was the only tradition of the early church, 

and that the early church was unanimous about the Domitianic date. A sample of these, 

with italics inserted by me for emphasis, includes the following: 

 Philip Schaff (1910):  “The prevailing view, we may say the only distinct 

tradition, beginning with so respectable a witness as Irenaeus, about 170, assigns the 

exile [of John] to the end of the reign of Domitian, who ruled from 81 to 96.”
1
 

 Doremus A. Hayes (1917):  “The external evidence for the late date of the 

Apocalypse is stronger than for any other book in the New Testament…Here are the 

ancient authorities…They all agree that the Apocalypse was written during the reign of 

Domitian, some time in the last decade of the first century.  Can there be any good reason 

for contradicting a tradition guaranteed by such names and such unanimity?”
2
 

James Moffatt (1918):  “So far as the early church had any tradition on the 

subject, it referred the banishment [of John] to Domitian‟s reign.”
3
 

 Arthur Peake (1919):  “And on the other side we have the external evidence 

which is almost all in favour of the later date.”
4
 

 Robert H. Charles (1920):  “The earliest authorities are practically unanimous in 

assigning the Apocalypse to the last years of Domitian…”
5
 

 Unfortunately, several recent writers have repeated those inaccurate claims.  For 

example, Richard L. Mayhue wrote in The Master’s Seminary Journal: “From the second 

through the eighteenth centuries, the late date was essentially the exclusive view.”
6
  And 

Robert L. Thomas, in an entry for the Dictionary of Premillennial Theology, expressed:  
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“The unanimous witness of the early church fathers…fix[es] the date in the 90s, during 

the reign of Roman emperor Domitian.”
7
  

 The Purpose of This Session:  To Show the Variety and Diversity of Early Date 

Traditions. The truth of the matter is that quite a bit of diversity existed in early 

Christianity regarding the date that John wrote the Apocalypse, and that the dominance of 

one opinion is not synonymous with unanimity of opinion. Several writers in recent years 

have noted that markedly different opinions about the date of Revelation abounded 

among early Christian writers.  For example, Adela Yarbo Collins took notice of 

“traditions about the date of Revelation” that “were apparently independent of Irenaeus.”
8
  

More recently George Wesley Buchanan wrote that in the church fathers “there is no 

consistent agreement on the precise time when John lived and wrote.”
9
   

In an earlier book I categorized patristic opinions regarding the date of Revelation 

under different headings, from “very early,” e.g. the time of Claudius, (41-54 AD) to 

“very late” during the reign of Trajan (98-117 AD).
10

  This essay expands significantly 

upon that research.  It provides passages from ancient and medieval texts, showing that 

there were at least ten different traditions favoring a date before 70.  These interpretations 

all predate the seventeenth-century commentary of Luis Alcazar, which is regarded by 

many as the first preterist commentary Revelation.  I have arranged the texts starting with 

those that portray the earliest dating of the Apocalypse, around 30 AD, and ending with 

those that describe Revelation as having been written very close to 70 AD. 

 

1. 27-30 AD.  John received the visions recorded in Revelation shortly after the 

Last Supper 

 

The Venetian version of The Voyage of St Brendan, dated 1270-1350, has Elijah in 

paradise saying this:  “He [Antichrist] will win the world for himself by many means; 

many prophets have spoken of him, and so did Saint John the Evangelist in the 

Apocalypse, which was a vision which appeared to him when he was in anguish at the 

Last Supper, grief-stricken on hearing that Judas would betray the Lord.”
11

 

The author of the text does not give a source for his opinion that John received the 

vision of the Apocalypse at the Last Supper.  Most scholars say that Jesus was born 

between 6 and 4 BC, and that he lived on earth for 33 and a half years, and therefore, 

died, rose, and ascended between 27 and 30 AD.  Since the Last Supper was on the night 

before He died, that would put the reception of the visions of Revelation about 27-30 AD.  

At first sight, such a theory seems outlandish.  Upon closer examination, however, 

one may be able to see, at least partially, why people might have believed this.  First, this 

tradition for such an early reception of the visions may be related to the actual wording of 

Rev 1:10:  I was in the Spirit on the Lord’s day.  The word “Lord‟s” in the phrase “the 

Lord‟s day” is a rare adjectival form of the word “Lord” and is used only twice in the 

New Testament: here in Rev 1:10 (kyriake) and in 1 Cor 11:20 (kyriakon) where it speaks 

of the Lord‟s Supper.  Perhaps because of the similarity of vocabulary in the two 

passages, John‟s reception of the visions on the “Lord‟s” day recorded in Revelation was 

correlated with the events of the first “Lord‟s” Supper.
12

   

Secondly, a tradition ascribed to Eusebius of Caesarea (d. c. 339) said that John was 

banished by the emperor Tiberius (see point #2 below), who reigned 14-37 AD.  If the 

author of the Voyage were a recipient of that early date tradition, perhaps he was trying to 
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make sense of when John would have received the visions of Revelation before 37 AD, 

and placed it within the events of the night that Jesus was betrayed.  

 Thirdly, this view does not say that John immediately wrote down the visions, only 

that he received them at the Last Supper.  So, the author could have believed that John 

received the visions at the Last Supper, but wrote them down sometime later, although 

that does not seem to square with certain passages in Revelation, which indicate that John 

wrote down the visions as he was receiving them (Rev 10:4; 21:5; 22:9-10).   

With all that said, I am unaware of anyone today who holds that John received the 

visions of the Apocalypse at the Last Supper.  Such a view, in my opinion, divorces John 

and the Book of Revelation from the context of Patmos and the cities of Asia Minor.  

Nevertheless, the Voyage of St Brendan contains a tradition which said that John received 

the visions of Revelation at a very early date, corresponding to sometime between 27 and 

30 AD in our reckoning of time. 

 

2. 36-37 AD.  John was exiled by Tiberius Caesar 

 

Mingana Syriac 540.  In 1930 Alphonse Mingana, keeper of Oriental manuscripts in 

the John Rylands library in Manchester, England, published excerpts from a manuscript 

now called Mingana Syriac 540.  Although the manuscript dates from 1749, Mingana 

concluded that “it was a faithful copy of an original from about A.D. 750.”
13

  The 

manuscript contains the Syriac New Testament called the Peshitta along with another 

treatise ascribed to Eusebius of Caesarea.  That latter treatise gives a short account of the 

deeds of the twelve apostles.  About the apostle John it reads:  “John the Evangelist was 

also from Bethsaida.  He was of the tribe of Zebulun.  He preached in Asia first, and 

afterwards was banished by Tiberius Caesar to the isle of Patmos.  Then he went to 

Ephesus and built up the church in it.”
14

   

Mingana Syriac 540 says that John was banished to Patmos by Tiberius, who reigned 

from 14-37 AD. We know from Acts Chapter 8 that John was still in Palestine around 36 

AD.  After the persecution broke out, in which Stephen had been stoned to death, the 

apostle Philip went to Samaria.  When the apostles in Jerusalem heard that Samaria “had 

received the word of God, they sent them Peter and John, who came down and prayed for 

them....” (Acts 8:14-15)  So John was in Jerusalem and Samaria around that time, which 

is thought to have been in 36 AD.  Tiberius Caesar died in 37 AD.  Therefore, in this 

theory regarding the exile of John, John would have travelled to Asia in 36 or 37 and 

would have been banished to Patmos shortly thereafter by Tiberius before the death of 

that emperor in 37.  From that island he would have written the Book of Revelation.  

Michael of Antioch.  A similar story, said to have come from the writings of 

Dionysius Bar Salabi (d. 1171), is related in the Chronique written by Michael the 

Syrian, patriarch of Antioch from 1166-1199.  It reads: 

John preached at Antioch; he went away to Ephesus and the mother of our Lord 

accompanied him.  Immediately, they were exiled to the island of Patmos.  On 

returning from exile, he preached at Ephesus and built a church.  Ignatius and 

Polycarp served him.  He buried the blessed Mary. He lived 73 years and died after 

all the other apostles; he was buried at Ephesus.
15

 

 In this account, John goes to Ephesus with Mary the mother of Christ.  (Other 

accounts of the life of John say that he remained in Judea until Mary died, and then went 
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to Asia Minor.
16

)  In other words, the relocation from Judea to Asia was early enough in 

this life of John that he was still taking care of Mary.  Immediately upon arriving both 

John and Mary are exiled to Patmos.  If the account is arranged chronologically, and it 

seems to have been written that way, Mary returned from exile to Ephesus with John, and 

he later buried her in that city. Then John died at age 73.  

This is not the picture that is often portrayed of John as an aged man, eighty or ninety 

years old, living on the island of Patmos, writing the Book of Revelation about 95 or 96 

AD.  If that were the case, and Mary were with him on Patmos, Mary would have been 

on the island with John when she was well over 110 years old (assuming that Mary was 

13 or 14 years old when she gave birth to the Lord).  

Not many people today hold that John‟s exile and writing of the Book of Revelation 

took place as early as the reign of Tiberius.
17

 Nevertheless, Mingana Syriac 540 preserves 

an early Syriac tradition, in a writing ascribed to Eusebius, that John was exiled to 

Patmos very early by the emperor Tiberius who died in 37 AD.   

 

3. 41-54 AD.  John was exiled by and prophesied in the time of Claudius 

 

  Epiphanius of Salamis.  About the year 370 Epiphanius of Salamis, a Greek-

speaking bishop on the island of Cyprus, wrote that John “prophesied in the time of 

Claudius…the prophetic word according to the Apocalypse being disclosed.”
18

  The 

emperor Claudius reigned from 41-54 A.D.  The Roman historian Suetonius tells of 

Claudius expelling from Rome Jews who were arguing over “Chrestus,” which most 

scholars take as a misspelled reference to Christ.  Suetonius wrote:  “The Jews he 

[Claudius] expelled from Rome, since they were constantly in rebellion, at the instigation 

of Chrestus.”
19

  Perhaps Epiphanius and others believed that John was a victim of that 

expulsion, which occurred about 51 AD.   In any event, Epiphanius believed that John 

wrote Revelation very early. Other early Christian writers, Apringius of Beja and Beatus 

of Liebana, recorded this as well.   

Apringius of Beja.  Apringius, a Latin-speaking bishop in Beja in modern 

Portugal, wrote a commentary on Revelation in the early sixth century (c. 531-548).  On 

Rev 1:9 he made this comment: 

Just as ecclesiastical reporters have taught, in the time of Claudius Caesar, when 

that famine, which was announced to be coming within ten years by Agabus the 

prophet in the Acts of the Apostles (cf. Acts 11:28), became severe, in that same 

storm Caesar, compelled by customary vanity, proclaimed a persecution against 

the churches.  In that time also he commanded that John, the apostle of our Lord 

Jesus Christ, be transferred into exile, whom also the present scripture establishes 

was deported to the island of Patmos.
20

 

So, just as the fourth-century Greek bishop believed that John was banished to 

Patmos by the emperor Claudius, so too did this sixth-century Latin speaking bishop, 

Apringius of Beja, who was ministering on the other side of the Mediterranean.  

Beatus of Liebana.  Beatus of Liebana, a monk in northern Spain, copied verbatim 

Apringius‟ comments about John being exiled by Claudius, and included them in his 

Commentary on the Apocalypse written in 786.
21

  Beatus‟ commentary, along with its 

contents about the early date of Revelation, was widely disseminated in medieval Europe, 

as shown by the large number of illustrated manuscripts of it that have survived.
22
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4.  50-53 AD.  Revelation was written in the 23
rd

 year after Christ’s death 

 

Sometime between the sixth and eighth century, an unknown person authored a 

small Handbook on the Apocalypse of the Apostle John that circulated under the names of 

Jerome and Isidore of Seville.  The prologue to the handbook contained in a ninth century 

manuscript—Bamberg, Staatliche Bibliothek Patr. 102—discusses the time when John 

wrote the Book of Revelation:  “It was written in the twenty-third year after the passion 

of the Lord, and in the time of the emperor Domitian, who was very much a persecutor of 

the churches of Christ.”
23

  The two dates given—the 23
rd

 year after Christ‟s passion and 

the time of Domitian, who did not reign until over fifty years after Christ‟s death—seem 

contradictory.  However, if one takes the 23
rd

 year after the Lord‟s passion at face value, 

and the Lord‟s passion took place between 27 and 30 AD (see endnote #2), that would 

put his date of Revelation between the year 50 and 53.   

The most recent editor of the Handbook, Roger Gryson, believes the number 

XXIII, or 23, was an error written by either the author or a later librarian, and the 

intention of the author was for it to read LXIII, or 63.  Gryson explained his reasons for 

this conjecture.  The author of the prologue, he says, was probably using as a source 

Jerome‟s translation of Eusebius‟ Chronicle.
24

  In it, time is reckoned by Olympiads, or 

periods of four years.  John is said to have written the Apocalypse in the fourteenth year 

of Domitian, which would have corresponded in the Chronicle with the second year of 

the 218
th

 Olympiad (217 X 4=868, plus 2=870).  The passion of Christ, according to the 

Chronicle, took place in the 18
th

 year of Tiberius or the third year of the 202
nd

 Olympiad 

(201 X 4=804, plus 3=807).  The difference between 870 and 807 is 63.  Thus, the 

fourteenth year of Domitian would have been the LXIII, or 63rd year, after the passion of 

the Lord.  It makes sense, but the theory would be stronger if there were a manuscript that 

contained LXIII to confirm it, and there are none.   

It may be that Gryson is correct.  However, there are other possible explanations 

for the discrepancy between the 23
rd

 year after the passion of the Lord and the reign of 

Domitian.  One possibility is that the author of the prologue did not know his Roman 

history of emperors and did not perceive any contradiction between the 23
rd

 year after the 

passion of Christ and the reign of Domitian.   

Another possibility is that the author of the prologue, in mentioning that 

Revelation was written in the 23
rd

 year after the Lord‟s passion and under Domitian, was 

giving voice to two different patristic traditions about the date of Revelation (the 

Domitianic tradition and the Claudianic tradition which links John‟s exile with the 

expulsion of the Jews from Rome in 51).  Not concerned about consistency, he simply 

blended the two traditions into one short statement.  For an early medieval Apocalypse 

commentator to reiterate earlier traditions, even though those traditions are contradictory, 

is certainly not out of the ordinary.  Beatus‟ commentary contains three conflicting 

patristic traditions about the date of Revelation (Claudianic, Neronic, Domitianic), 

without any attempt at reconciling them.
25

   

It is also allowable to interpret the conjunction “and” (et) in the sentence of the 

prologue as “in addition.”  In other words, the author of the prologue could have believed 

that Revelation was published both in the 23
rd

 year after Christ‟s death and in the reign of 

Domitian.  This is not to be confused with redaction theories of certain higher critics, 
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which say that the Apocalypse was edited several times by different people before taking 

its final form.
26

  Rather, some biblically conservative scholars, who uphold the 

inspiration of Scripture and single authorship of Revelation, think that Revelation was 

originally written early and distributed on a relatively small scale, and then a few decades 

later was copied and distributed on a much wider scale.  For example, Kym Smith, an 

Anglican priest from South Australia, conjectured that John wrote Revelation about 62 

AD, but not many copies of it were circulated at that time.  Then, near the end of the 

reign of Domitian, there was a reissuing of the book on a wider scale.  This theory, for 

Smith, reconciles the internal evidence he sees, that Revelation was written in the 60s, 

with Irenaeus‟ statement about the Apocalypse having been seen toward the end of 

Domitian‟s reign.
27

  Did the author of the prologue to this Handbook believe that John 

wrote the Apocalypse in the 23
rd

 year after the passion of Christ and that it was copied on 

a wider scale in the time of Domitian?  It is possible, although maybe not probable. 

 Whatever we are to make of the prologue to this early medieval Handbook on the 

Apocalypse of the Apostle John, we know that many medieval readers and hearers (since 

texts were often read aloud) of the Bamberg manuscript read or heard that the 

Apocalypse was written in the twenty-third year after the death of the Lord, which 

corresponds to the early 50s of the first century. 

 

5.  54-68 AD.  John was exiled to Patmos by Nero and from there wrote the Book of 

Revelation. 

 

History of John.  An ancient Syriac document, the History of John, the Son of 

Zebedee, shows that some Syriac Christians believed John was exiled by Nero, who 

reigned from 54-68 AD.  While one of the manuscripts containing this treatise dates from 

the sixth century, recent scholarship has shown that the History was most likely 

composed by the end of the fourth century.
28

  It reads:   

After these things, when the Gospel was increasing by the hands of the Apostles,  

Nero, the unclean and impure and wicked king, heard all that had happened at 

Ephesus.  And he send [and] took all that the procurator had, and imprisoned him; 

and laid hold of S. John and drove him into exile; and passed sentence on the city 

that it should be laid waste.
29

 

 Clearly the author believed, its readers read, and its hearers heard, that John was 

exiled by the emperor Nero. 

Thomas of Harkel.  In 508, Polycarpus translated the New Testament into the 

Syriac language.  It was later revised by Thomas of Harkel in 616.
30

  This version of the 

New Testament is called the Peshitta.  At the beginning of the Book of Revelation in the 

Peshitta version, a preface reads: “The Revelation, which was made by God to John the 

Evangelist, in the Island of Patmos, To which he was banished by Nero the Emperor.”
31

  

This preface to Revelation in the Peshitta version shows that many in the Syrian church 

read or heard that John was exiled by Nero to Patmos where he wrote the Book of 

Revelation.   

 

6.  59-62 AD.  John was banished to Patmos 32 years after Christ’s ascension 
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Theophylact of Ochrida (d. 1109) a Byzantine bishop who ministered in the 

region we know today as Bulgaria, recorded an exegetical tradition that John had been 

banished to Patmos thirty-two years after Christ‟s ascension.  In the preface to his 

commentary on the Gospel of John, he wrote that John “began to explain those things, 

and to bring clarity, and to bring forth in his own Gospel, which he also wrote, having 

been banished on the island of Patmos after thirty-two years after the ascension of Christ 

into heaven.”
32

  Since Christ died, rose, and ascended to heaven sometime between the 

year 27 and 30 AD (see endnote #4), thirty-two years afterward brings one to the years 

59-62, during the reign of Nero. 

Some recent scholarship on the date of the Book of Revelation concurs with 

Theophylact‟s view regarding the time of John‟s exile.  Gonzalo Rojas-Flores, in a 2004 

article entitled “The Book of Revelation and the First Years of Nero‟s Reign,” argued for 

a date of the writing of Revelation in the early years of Nero‟s reign, between 54 and 

60.
33

  Kym Smith also, in a 2001 book entitled Redating the Revelation, argued that 

John‟s banishment took place in 61 and that he wrote the Apocalypse in 62.
34

 

 

7.  Before 67 AD.  John wrote the Book of Revelation before Paul’s seven letters 

were completed 

 

The Muratorian fragment, dated variously from the second through fourth 

centuries, is an important document for the study of the formation of the canon of 

Scripture.  A section of it reads: 

…since the blessed apostle Paul himself—following the pattern (ordo) of his 

predecessor John—writes, giving their names, to not more than seven churches, in 

this order:  To the Corinthians a first; to the Ephesians a second; to the Philippians 

a third; to the Colossians a fourth; to the Galatians a fifth; to the Thessalonians a 

sixth; to the Romans a seventh.  But although there is one more each to the 

Corinthians and to the Thessalonians, for the sake of reproof, nevertheless it is 

obvious that one church is dispersed over the whole globe of the earth.  For also 

John, in his Apocalypse, while writing to seven churches, yet speaks to all (lines 

47-59).
35

  

 If this fragment is read plainly, it says that John was a predecessor of Paul in the 

writing of epistles, that John wrote to seven churches (in the Book of Revelation), and 

that Paul, following John‟s pattern, wrote to seven churches.  While Samuel Tregelles, 

who edited the Muratorian fragment in 1867, said, “It cannot be that the author thought 

that St. John saw and wrote the Apocalypse before St. Paul had written his Epistles,” 

others are not as dismissive of that idea.
36

 Krister Stendahl commented on this portion of 

the fragment referring to the seven churches to which Paul wrote, saying: “This number 

seven is seen as a conscious conforming to the pattern of God‟s own revelation through 

John.”
37

  Kenneth Gentry, Jr. interpreted the fragment as external evidence that some in 

the early church believed that John wrote the Book of Revelation much earlier than 95 or 

96.  He explained, “This ancient writer clearly teaches that John preceded Paul in writing 

letters to seven churches.  And it is universally agreed among historians and theologians 

that Paul died before A.D. 70, either in A.D. 67 or 68.”
38

  Kym Smith sees the fragment 

as evidence that John wrote the Book of Revelation about the same time that Paul was 

writing his epistles.  He concludes, “The fragment‟s reference to John as Paul‟s 
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predecessor, then, is interesting.  At the very least it places the writing of the Revelation 

in the midst of Paul‟s epistolary activity….”
39

   

It is very likely that the author of the Muratorian fragment was placing the 

authorship of the Book of Revelation before the completion of Paul‟s letters, and 

definitely before Paul‟s death around 67. 

 

8.  67 AD.  John was exiled by Nero at the same time that Peter and Paul died, and 

he wrote the Book of Revelation before the destruction of Jerusalem. 

 

Tertullian.  Around the year 203, Tertullian of Carthage wrote On Prescription 

against Heretics.  In that book he linked the deaths of Peter and Paul with the suffering 

and exile of John at Rome under the emperor Nero.
40

  About the church at Rome, the 

passage reads: 

How fortunate is that church, upon which the apostles poured out all their 

teaching with their own blood, where Peter suffers a passion similar to the Lord‟s, 

where Paul is crowned with the death like that of John [the Baptist], where the 

apostle John afterward, submerged in boiling oil, suffered nothing, and is exiled 

on an island.
41

 

On this passage J. Hadot wrote that the city of Rome was “the theater of the triple 

martyrdom of Peter, of Paul, and of John.”
42

  Gentry observed that the statement by 

Tertullian “unites the three Apostles under the Neronic persecution.”
43

  

 Jerome.  About the year 393, Jerome in his work Against Jovianian commented 

upon that passage of Tertullian, saying, “Moreover, Tertullian relates that he [John] was 

sent by Nero into boiling oil.”
44

 The words “by Nero” (a Nerone) are contained in the 

ancient editions of Jerome‟s work, including the 1524 edition by Erasmus of Rotterdam.  

However, in the 1564 edition by Vittori the words “by Nero” were changed to “at Rome” 

(Romae).  In that edition a note says that for “„by Nero,‟ as was read previously, from 

Tertullian himself we have put „at Rome.‟  For, this was in the time of Domitian not 

Nero, and Tertullian himself did not report that it happened „by Nero‟ but „at Rome‟, 

there being no mention of Nero.”  Vittori‟s change was reproduced in the editions of 

Vellarsi in 1767 and Migne in the next century.
 45

 

 Origen (d. 251) In fragment 9 of his commentary On Luke, Origen wrote that 

“John was still living at the time of Nero,”
46

 suggesting that after Nero John was not still 

living.  So Origen seems to have believed that the apostle John lived up to (and died) 

during the reign of Nero.  This is far different from the tradition recorded in Eusebius that 

John was still living at the time of Trajan.
47

 

 John Henten (1545).  Besides Tertullian, Origen, and Jerome suggesting that John 

suffered, was exiled, or died under Nero, John Henten in the mid-sixteenth century wrote 

that the apostle John was exiled and wrote the Book of Revelation at the same time as the 

deaths of Peter and Paul.  Henten was a professor at Louvain who edited the Apocalypse 

commentary of Arethas of Caesarea in Cappadocia (860-940 AD).  In 1545 Henten 

commented on the date of Revelation as follows:   

And first it seems to us that John, this apostle and evangelist who is called the 

Theologian, was exiled onto Patmos by Nero at the very same time in which he 

killed the blessed apostles of Christ Peter and Paul…[and] that the Apocalypse 

was written on Patmos before the destruction of Jerusalem.
48
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Henten also held that Chapters 6-11 of Revelation referred to the abrogation of 

Judaism, and Chapters 12-19 referred to the destruction of Roman paganism.
49

  For these 

views Henten does not seem to have been influenced by the statements of Tertullian, 

Origen, and Jerome cited above.  In all likelihood he found justification for these preterist 

views about Revelation in the ninth or tenth-century Apocalypse commentary of Arethas.   

One conclusion can be drawn from Henten‟s dating of the Apocalypse before the 

AD 70 destruction of Jerusalem.  Luis Alcazar, in his 1614 commentary on Revelation, 

was not the first to take a preterist approach to the prophecies of the Apocalypse. Henten 

wrote his comments almost a century before the publication of the commentary by Luis 

Alcazar. 

 

9.  Before 70 AD.  John was martyred in Jerusalem before the destruction of that 

city by the Romans. 

 

As mentioned above, the tradition about John that eventually dominated the others 

was that the apostle was exiled by Domitian, wrote Revelation in the closing years of that 

emperor‟s reign about 95 or 96, was later released from exile, and lived in Ephesus up to 

the time of Trajan (98-117).  However, another tradition that may be even more ancient is 

that the apostle John was martyred in Jerusalem before its destruction by the Romans in 

70.  The tradition in all probability dates back to Papias in the early second century; and it 

was well preserved in early churches of Syria.   

Papias (c. 60-130).  Papias was bishop of Hierapolis in Asia Minor in the late first 

and early second centuries.  Only fragments of his writings exist.  Philip of Side in 

Pamphylia wrote a 36-volume Christian History between the year 434 and 439.  In it he 

claimed that Papias wrote that John the Evangelist was slain by the Jews.  The full 

citation from Philip of Side reads as follows, and I have put the relevant portion in italics: 

Papias, bishop of Hierapolis, a disciple of John the Theologian and friend of 

Polycarp, wrote The Lord’s Gospel in five books.  There he gave a list of Apostles 

and, after enumerating Peter and John, Philip and Thomas and Matthew, recorded 

as „disciples of the Lord‟ Ariston and another John, whom he also called 

„presbyter‟.  As a result, some believe that (this) John is the author of the two 

short Catholic Epistles, which circulate under the name of John, their reason being 

that the men of the primitive age accepted the First Epistle only.  Some have also 

erroneously believed the Apocalypse to be this man‟s work.  Papias, too, is in 

error about the Millennium, and so is, in consequence Irenaeus.  Papias says in 

the second book that John the Evangelist and his brother James were slain by the 

Jews.  The aforesaid Papias related, alleging as his source of information the 

daughters of Philip, that Barsabas, the same Justus that passed the scrutiny, was 

forced by the unbelievers to drink snake poison, but was in the name of Christ 

preserved unharmed.  He relates still other marvelous events, in particular the 

rising of Manaemus‟s mother from the dead.  Regarding those who were raised 

from the dead by Christ, he says that they survived till Hadrian‟s time.
50

 

 According to Philip of Side, Papias wrote that the apostle John and his brother 

James were martyred by the Jews.  A similar report of Papias writing that John was killed 

by the Jews is contained in the Chronicle of George the Sinner [Hamartolus] (c. 840).  It 

says:  “John has been deemed worthy of martyrdom.  For Papias, the Bishop of 
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Hierapolis, having been an eyewitness of him, saying in the second book of his 

„Dominical Oracles,‟ that he was killed by Jews, having evidently fulfilled, with his 

brother the prediction of Christ concerning them.”
51

 

 Clement of Alexandria (d. c. 215).  In his Stromata, Clement, bishop of 

Alexandria, quoted Heracleon as saying that “Matthew, Philip, Thomas, Levi, and many 

others” did not die as martyrs.
52

  Since John is not mentioned in the list of apostles as 

those who did not die a martyr‟s death, it is probable that Heracleon was a recipient of the 

early tradition that the apostle John was martyred. 

 Aphraates of Nineveh (c. 344).  This Syrian church father discussed life after 

death and eschatology in one of his Demonstrations.  In it he speaks of the martyrdom of 

James and John.  He writes:  “Great and excellent is the martyrdom of Jesus…to him 

followed the faithful martyr Stephen whom the Jews stoned.  Simon also and Paul were 

perfect martyrs.  James and John trod in the footsteps of their Master Christ.  Also other 

of the Apostles thereafter in divers places confessed, and proved themselves true 

martyrs.”
53

 

 Manichaean Psalm Book (4
th

 c.)  This book from fourth century Syria says that 

the “two sons of Zebedee were made to drink the cup” of martyrdom, and that while 

James was stoned and killed, John the Virgin was “fourteen days imprisoned that he 

might die of hunger.”
54

  

 John Chrysostom (400).  John Chrysostom, in a homily on the Acts of the 

Apostles that he preached during his residence in Constantinople about the year 400, 

mentioned that the Roman-Judean war broke out “only after the Apostles were dead.”
55

  

Jerusalem was besieged by the Romans in 68 AD. This implies that Chrysostom believed 

that the apostle John had died before 68 AD. 

 Syrian martyrology (411).  In a Syrian martyrology dated 411, the martyrdom of 

“the apostles James and John at Jerusalem” was celebrated on December 27
th

.
56

  This 

document gives clearer indication that the early Syriac church not only believed that the 

apostle John was martyred, but that he was martyred in Jerusalem. 

 In summary, evidence exists from Philip of Side and George the Sinner that 

Papias, a very early Christian writer, communicated that the apostle John was killed by 

the Jews.  Aphraates in the fourth century and a Syrian martyrology in the fifth century 

also stated that the apostle John was martyred, the latter specifying the place of his 

martyrdom as Jerusalem.  The writings of several others imply that John‟s martyrdom in 

Jerusalem occurred before the Roman-Judean war.  From this evidence E. Lipinski 

concluded that the opinion of the fathers which says that John died at Ephesus at an 

advanced age goes “against the more ancient testimony of Papias and against the weight 

of the tradition preserved by the Syrian church.”  Lipinski continued, writing that the 

tradition of Irenaeus which became dominant—that John lived until the time of Trajan— 

 may have overshadowed but did not “completely eliminate the more ancient tradition.”
57

 

 Some might use the tradition of an early martyrdom of John in Jerusalem to deny 

the authorship of the Book of Revelation by that apostle.  It should be noted, however, 

that these patristic writers, who held to the early martyrdom of John, may have believed 

that John was exiled to Patmos by Claudius around 51, a view expressed in four different 

texts (Epiphanius, Apringius, pseudo-Jerome, Beatus), and therefore would have had no 

problem holding that the one who saw the visions on Patmos in the 50s was martyred in 

Jerusalem before AD 70. 
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10.  About 57-72 AD.  John was exiled on Patmos for 15 years, and lived another 26 

years after returning from Patmos to Ephesus. 

 

Another early account of the life of John, written in the fifth century, is called the 

Acts of John by Prochorus.  (Prochorus, to whom it is attributed, was one of seven men 

named in Acts 6:5.)  The treatise survived in several languages including Greek, Latin, 

and Arabic, which means it was well circulated.  It says that John was 50 years old and 

Prochorus 30 years old when they came from Jerusalem to Ephesus.  It goes on to say 

that they ministered in Ephesus for nine years.  Then they were exiled on Patmos for 15 

years.  Finally, it says, John lived another 26 years back in Ephesus after his exile, dying 

at the age of 100.
58

  

It was believed by the author of this life of John, that the apostle John lived a very 

long life.  As mentioned above, many early Christian accounts of John‟s life say that he 

lived all the way up to the time of Trajan, whose reign began in 98.  If that tradition of 

John living to a very old age (up to Trajan‟s reign) is brought to bear on this account of 

John living to 100 years old, the math is simple.  John would have died about 98 AD. 98 

minus the 26 years John spent in Ephesus after his exile, means the apostle was released 

from Patmos about the year 72.  Having spent 15 years in exile on Patmos, John was 

there from around AD 57-72.  Hence, he would have been exiled to Patmos by the 

emperor Nero (54-68), and would have received the visions of Revelation on that island 

sometime during his fifteen year exile.  Therefore, this Acts of John by Prochorus is yet 

another witness for a much earlier date of John‟s exile than under Domitian.  

 

Summary 

 

This session showed that the Domitian hypothesis for the date of Revelation was 

by no means universally received in early and medieval Christianity.  On the contrary, 

many ancient writers expressed opinions that John wrote Revelation before 70 AD.  In 

fact ten different traditions for such an early date of Revelation can be extracted from 

their literary monuments.   

One tradition has John receiving the visions of the Apocalypse at the Last Supper, 

another during the reign of Tiberius as early as 36 or 37 AD.  Several commentators on 

Revelation believed that John was exiled by the emperor Claudius around 51 AD. One 

biblical commentator said that John wrote Revelation 23 years after Christ died, while 

another put his exile to Patmos 32 years after the ascension of the Lord.  Both of these 

views have John writing the Apocalypse long before the reign of Domitian in the 80s and 

90s.   

Another very early tradition stated that the apostle Paul patterned his letters to 

seven churches after those of John to the seven churches of Revelation, implying that 

Paul knew of the Apocalypse before the end of his literary activity in 67.  Many early 

Christian writers believed that John was exiled by the emperor Nero who reigned in the 

50s and 60s; and a very early tradition that survived in Syrian Christianity has John being 

martyred in Jerusalem before the Roman-Judean war of 68-70, and therefore writing the 

Apocalypse before that time.   
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 These early date traditions are similar to what many biblical scholars are saying 

today about the date of the Book of Revelation.  Mark Wilson in his essay “The Early 

Christians in Ephesus and the Date of Revelation, Again” argued for a date in the late 

60s.
59

  Albert A. Bell, Jr‟s article “The Date of John‟s Apocalypse.  The Evidence of 

Some Roman Historians Reconsidered,” and J. Christian Wilson‟s article “The Problem 

of the Domitianic Date of Revelation,” concluded that Revelation was written in 68 or 

69.
60

   Robert B. Moberly in “When Was Revelation Conceived?” and Thomas B. Slater 

in “Dating the Apocalypse to John” fix the date of the Apocalypse in 69.
61

  The reasons 

for their conclusions are diverse, but their findings are similar to those of the early 

Christian writers cited above, namely, that the Book of Revelation was written much 

earlier than the reign of Domitian. 

 Regarding our brothers, like Philip Schaff, who in the early twentieth century 

made the claim that the Domitianic dating of Revelation was the only tradition of early 

Christianity, latitude can be shown for their inaccurate statements; perhaps the patristic 

texts illustrating the variety of opinions prevalent in the early church and middle ages 

were not readily available to them.  But now that so many of these texts have been 

brought to light, it seems to me that in the twenty first century there is no excuse for 

making the assertion that the church fathers were all agreed on the Domitianic date of 

Revelation, or that such dating was the exclusive view of the early church.  For, in dating 

the Apocalypse before 70 AD, at least ten different traditions from ancient and medieval 

Christianity have been preserved. 
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